
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 1 April 2019
Time:      5.00 pm
Venue:   The Chamber - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board; Members of the Growth 
and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission; and Party Group Leaders.

Issued by: Lucy Fleming, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 222000
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 22 March 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 5 - 6)

2. Apologies for absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of the previous meetings 
- 7th January 19 – to follow
- 11th March 19 - attached

(Pages 7 - 10)

5. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

6. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Tuesday 26th March 19.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

29th March 19.

7. City Leap (part exempt from publication) 
To follow

8. Bristol Energy Business Plan (part exempt from publication) 
To follow

9. Business Planning Update: Bristol Holding Ltd 2019/20 

(Pages 11 - 40)

10. Bristol Is Open: Assessment of Next steps (part exempt from 
publication) 

(Pages 41 - 60)

11. Chairs Updates 
Updates to be provided verbally or in writing as appropriate. 

12. Work Programme 

(Pages 61 - 65)

13. Mayor's Forward Plan 

(Pages 66 - 83)

14. Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
for information (standing item) 

Minutes from the meeting on 23rd January 19 attached.  The minutes from the 
subsequent meeting on 27th February 19 are not yet available. 

(Pages 84 - 89)

15. Exclusion of Press and Public 
That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
(they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph(s) 3 (respectively) of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot 
[...]
at persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 6

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

11th March 2019

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (or substitutes) present; Councillors Mark 
Bradshaw, Stephen Clarke, Geoff Gollop (Chair), Gary Hopkins, Paula O’Rourke, Celia Phipps and Jo 
Sergeant.

1. Welcome Introductions and Safety Information 

The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Councillor Don Alexander, Claire Hiscott and Carole Johnson.  Councillor 
Bradshaw substituted for Councillor Alexander. 

3.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

4.  Chair’s Business 

The Chair advised that the next OSMB meeting on 1st April 2019 would consider reports on Bristol Energy, 
City Leap, the Holding Company and Bristol is Open.  Members of the Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Commission had been invited to attend the meeting, some of which would be held in exempt session.  
 
He went on to remind Members that an item from the Council’s External Auditors (BDO) on Senior 
Executive Remuneration in 17/18 had been added to the Full Council agenda for the meeting on 19th 
March 19, with an additional update being planned for the Audit Committee on 26th March 19.   

5.  Public Forum

The following public forum was received and a copy placed in the minute book;

No. Name Topic
1 Michele Tedder Proposal to construct new secondary school and 

new community building at
Daventry Road, Knowle and land at Tavistock Road

2 Aileen McLoughlin As above

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Members noted the concerns raised in the statements, including potential delays to the plans to provide 
the new school and community building, and agreed that they would be referred to the Deputy Mayor for 
response, with a copy to OSMB so they could see if any additional action needed to be taken.

RESOLVED; That the Deputy Mayor be asked to provide a written reply to the public forum statements, 
with a copy to OSMB. 

6. 19/20 Performance Framework 

The Chair confirmed that Members had recently attended a workshop to provide feedback on the draft 
Performance Framework and the Council’s Business Plans (see agenda item 7).  The Head of Insight, 
Performance and Intelligence updated Members on the actions taken following the discussion at the 
workshop confirming that;

 The ‘key commitments’ set out in the draft framework had been clarified. 
 Suggestions from Members regarding the setting of targets would be incorporated into a 

supplementary document. 
 The explanatory comments that accompanied the indicators had been amended in some instances 

to make them clearer. 
 Some indicators had been added or removed following feedback from Members and this would be 

reflected in the report to Cabinet on 2nd April 19.  
 The suggestion that Bristol Eating Better Awards should specifically be measured in deprived areas 

had been incorporated. 
 In some instances it wasn’t possible to include the requests from Members, for example 

measuring the number of journeys taken by sustainable methods of transport, as it would be too 
difficult to gather the relevant information. 

Members went on to consider and comment on the information provided. The key points made were as 
follows;

 The suggested approach about separating the high level indicators for OSMB (as well as Cabinet 
and Senior Leadership Board) was welcomed since it ensured that OSMB Members could focus on 
the overarching picture, leaving detail
[...]
would be best 
addressed by reports to the ACE Scrutiny Commission in the first instance.  The suggestion that a 
Task Group be established would be considered again at a later date.  

RESOLVED; That the updates regarding the Scrutiny Work Programme be noted. 

Meeting ended at 6.28pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 10



Name of Meeting – Report

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

1st April 2019 

Title: Business Planning Update: Bristol Holding Ltd 2019/20

Officer Presenting Report: David Lawrence, Interim Shareholder Liaison Director

Contact Telephone Number:  0117 35 74172

Recommendation:
Members to review the Bristol Holding Ltd Business Plan 2019/20

Context: 
To consider the 2019/20 business plan for Bristol Holding Ltd. (and the proposed governance 
structure and delegation of functions it includes) in order to support the Shareholder to manage 
its current and future interests in its companies more effectively.

Appendices:
Cabinet Report: Business Planning Update: Bristol Holding Ltd 2019 (to be considered on 2nd 
April 2019)

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



1
Version April-2018

Decision Pathway – Report Template

PURPOSE: Key decision 

MEETING: Cabinet

DATE: 02 April 2019

TITLE Business Planning Update: Bristol Holding Ltd 2019/20

Ward(s) All.

Author:  David Lawrence Job title: Interim Shareholder Liaison Director

Cabinet lead:  Cllr Cheney Executive Director lead: Executive Director Resources

Proposal origin: BCC Staff

Decision maker: Cabinet Member
Decision forum: Cabinet

Purpose of Report: 

To approve the 2019/20 business plan for Bristol Holding Ltd. (and the proposed governance structure and delegation of 
functions it includes) in order to support the Shareholder to manage its current and future interests in its companies more 
effectively.
 

Evidence Base: 

The Constitution provides that where the Council owns shares in an external entity, a shareholder representative will ordinarily 
be appointed, and that the Mayor currently has the power to appoint such representative (Financial Regulations, para 7.5). The 
Mayor has appointed Cllr Cheney as shareholder representative, and a Shareholder Group was established to advise Cllr Cheney 
in the decisions he makes and to provide an oversight function for the Council’s corporate portfolio. 

The approval of business plans (which may have periods from one to five years) at Cabinet is an annual process, which sets the 
direction for the future of the companies. 

The proposed governance structure and delegation of functions which is proposed in the Bristol Holding Ltd. business plan for 
2019/2020, have been developed in discussion with members of the Shareholder Group over the latter part of 2018.

In drawing up the proposals, research was conducted into 11 different examples of company governance being employed within 
the public and private sector – the conclusions being that there are no ‘model solutions’ to the arrangements between a council 
as a shareholder in companies and the operation of the companies themselves, but that councils who own multiple companies 
have in common a structure which includes: Tier 1- Shareholder Group, Tier 2 – Holding company and Tiers 3 and 4 - Trading 
companies and operational Joint Ventures.

The proposals have been designed in parallel with the service plan for the Shareholder Liaison Function, with the deliberate aim 
of ensuring that resources can be used flexibly and efficiently, particularly during the transition to a ‘fuller’ structure to ensure 
that overheads are kept to minimum. 
 

Other options explored:

Other options have been reviewed including:
- Continuation of ‘thin’ company structure for Bristol Holding Limited (where the Shareholder representative and the 

Shareholder Group continue have oversight of performance management directly, rather than through Bristol Holding)  
- this option has been discounted as a number of resource assessments have indicated that the number of companies of 
which the Council is Shareholder is reaching a level whereby there is a need for dedicated resources in order to be able 

Page 12



2
Version April-2018

to carry out the detailed financial and performance management of the companies on the shareholders behalf.

- Wind up of the Bristol Holding company – this option has been discounted as there are yet unrealised benefits to having 
a holding company structure with respect to achieving financial efficiencies and economies of scale across the group of 
companies.

 

Cabinet Member / Officer Recommendations: 

1. That the 2019/2020 business plan of Bristol Holding Limited (company number 09485669), attached as Appendix A1 - be 
considered and approved. 
 

Corporate Strategy alignment: 

Bristol Holding Ltd. business plan aligns with the Corporate Strategies organisational priorities of redesigning the council to work 
effectively as a smaller organisation, equip our colleagues to be as productive and efficient as possible, and to be responsible 
financial managers and explore new commercial ideas.

The business plan outlines a proposed governance structure and delegation of functions in order to support the Shareholder to 
manage its current and future interests in its companies more effectively in line with the governance review action plan which 
was agreed by Cabinet in September 2019.

City Benefits: 
The Bristol Holding Ltd. will support the Council, through its companies achieve the following:

- Putting Citizens at the heart – providing great services that are right for all citizens and customers.
- A commercial approach, which secures value for money and optimizes all available resources.
- Partnerships and collaboration – to maximise opportunities for joint working, particularly in the context of Bristol City 

Council, its family of companies and the one City Plan.
- Governance, fairness and transparency – implementing robust procedures to ensure regulatory and legal compliance.
- Ethical standards – ensuri
[...]
fficer sign-off and date:  

 
Duncan Fleming 18/3/2019 

Page 40



Name of Meeting – Report

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

1st April 2019 

Title: Bristol Is Open: Assessment of Next steps

Officer Presenting Report: David Lawrence, Interim Shareholder Liaison Director

Contact Telephone Number:  0117 35 74172

Recommendation:
Members to review the proposals for the future ownership of Bristol Is Open and the supporting 
business plan for the period 2019/20.

Context: 
To consider the proposals laid out in this report for the future ownership of Bristol Is Open 
Limited and the supporting business plan for the period 2019/2020.

Appendices:
Cabinet Report: Bristol Is Open: Assessment of Next steps (to be considered on 2nd April 2019)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Please note that under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for aspects of the item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and/or 5 
of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



1
Version April-2018

Decision Pathway – Report Template

PURPOSE: Key decision 

MEETING: Cabinet

DATE: 02 April 2019

TITLE Bristol Is Open: Assessment of Next steps

Ward(s) All.

Author:  David Lawrence Job title: Interim Shareholder Liaison Director

Cabinet lead:  Cllr Cheney Executive Director lead: Executive Director Resources

Proposal origin: City Partner

Decision maker: Cabinet Member
Decision forum: Cabinet

Purpose of Report: 

To consider and agree the proposals laid out in this report for the future ownership of Bristol Is Open Limited and the supporting 
business plan for the period 2019/2020.

Evidence Base: 

BristoI is Open (registered as BRISTOLISOPEN LIMITED company number 9302408) was established in April 2015 as a joint 
venture between Bristol City Council and Bristol University. 

This programme has resulted in a Smart City Resea
[...]
 Cabinet meeting

Description of Exempt Information :- England, Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the local Government Act 1972

1 Information relating to any individual.

2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, with any labour relations 
matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under the authority.

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; 0r

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of a crime.

P
age 70



- 4 -

Cabinet Members
 Marvin Rees (Lab) - Mayor of Bristol 
 Cllr Craig Cheney (Lab) – Designated Deputy Mayor (with special responsibility for Finance, Governance and Performance)
 Cllr Asher Craig (Lab) – Deputy Mayor (with special responsibility for Communities) 
 Cllr Nicola Beech – Cabinet Member for Spatial Planning and City Design
 Cllr Kye Dudd (Lab) – Cabinet Member for Energy, Waste and Regulatory Services
 Cllr Helen Godwin (Lab)  – Cabinet Member with responsibility for Women, Children and Families (Young People), and Lead 

Member for Children's Services 
 Cllr Helen Holland (Lab) – Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
 Cllr Anna Keen (Lab) – Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
 Cllr Paul Smith (Lab) – Cabinet Member for Housing


The City Council’s website www.bristol.gov.uk contains all supporting documents and decisions for formal meetings and lo
[...]
ton@b
ristol.gov.uk

Bath Road, West of Totterdown Bridge - NEW ITEM
To consider the issues associated with the Bath Road site west of 
Totterdown Bridge and agree next steps.
 
Part exempt

 

Cabinet
2 Apr 2019

Councillor Paul Smith Growth and 
Regeneration 
Scrutiny 
Commission

David White 
david.white@br
istol.gov.uk

City LEAP
To seek approval for proposals to set up a City Leap Energy 
Partnership.
 
Part exempt

 

Cabinet
2 Apr 2019

Growth and 
Regeneration 
Scrutiny 
Commission

P
age 76



Lead Officer Title and summary of Decision  Meeting 
date

Decision taker Scrutiny Remit

- 10 -

Tim Borrett 
tim.borrett@bri
stol.gov.uk

Bristol City Council Business Plan 19/20
 
Open

 

Mayor – at 
Cabinet
2 Apr 2019

Resources 
Scrutiny 
Commission

David Lawrence 
david.lawrence
@bristol.gov.uk

Bristol Energy Ltd Business Plan 2019/20
To approve the 2019/2020 – 2024/2025 Bristol Energy Ltd 
Business plan
 
Part exempt

 

Cabinet
2 Apr 2019

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Management 
Board

David Lawrence 
david.lawrence
@bristol.gov.uk

Bristol Holding Company Business Plan
To approve the 2019/2020 Bristol Holding Company Business plan
 
Part exempt

 

Cabinet
2 Apr 2019

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Management 
Board

Tom Gilchrist 
tom.gilchrist@b
ristol.gov.uk

Houses in Multiple Occupation Licensing Scheme Extension
To seek approval for proposals to introduce additional licensing of 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) in 12 central wards of 
Bristol
 
Open

 

Cabinet
2 Apr 2019

Councillor Paul Smith Growth and 
Regeneration 
Scrutiny 
Commission

P
age 77



Lead Officer Title and summary of Decision  Meeting 
date

Decision taker Scrutiny Remit

- 11 -

Denise Murray 
denise.murray
@bristol.gov.uk

Budget Monitoring Out turn report P10
More information to follow
Non Key
Open

 

Cabinet
2 Apr 2019

Councillor Craig 
Cheney

Resources 
Scrutiny 
Commission

Nuala Gallagher 
nuala.gallagher
@bristol.gov.uk

Bristol City Council  Strategic Asset Management Plan (
[...]
r Brenda Massey, Bristol City Council
Cllr Pat Hockey, South Gloucestershire Council
Cllr Carole Johnson, Bristol City Council (from 
item 8)

North Somerset Members in attendance:
Cllr Charles Cave and Cllr Don Davies

Officers in attendance:
Malcolm Coe, Director of Investment and 
Corporate Services
Helen Edelstyn, Strategy and Governance
Shahzia Daya, Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services

Ian Hird, Democratic & Scrutiny Manager
Tim Milgate, Democratic Services Officer

Apologies:
Cllr Carole Johnson, Bristol City Council
(who would be arriving later at the meeting)
Cllr Chris Blades, North Somerset Council

Cllr Brian Allinson, South Gloucestershire Council

Minutes

1  Evacuation Procedure 
The evacuation procedure was set out.

2  Apologies for absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Carole Johnson (Bristol City Council) and Cllr 
Brian Allinson (South Gloucestershire Council).

An apology for absence was also received on behalf of Cllr Chris Blades from North Somerset 
Council.

3  Declarations of Interest under the Localism Act 2011 
Cllr Pearce declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Item 9 as a Non-Executive 
Director at Bristol Energy. 

4  Minutes of previous meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2018 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair subject to the correction of adding Cllr Chris Blades to the list of 
attendees from North Somerset Council.

5  Items from the Public (Petitions, Statements and Questions) 
The following statements had been received prior to the submission deadline and those 
members of the public present were asked to address the meeting for a maximum of three 
minutes per statement:

1. Dave Redgewell, Greater Bristol area light rail issues
2. Dave Redgewell, Public Funding for Bus Services
3. Christina Biggs, Infrastructure and Investment Delivery Plan.

Page 84

Agenda Item 14



The full text of the statements were published on the Authority’s website following the 
meeting.

6  Chair's announcements/business (10 mins) 
There were no announcements from the Chair.

7  Review of WECA Committee and Joint Committee Forward Plan (15 mins) 
The Committee reviewed the latest Forward Plans for the WECA Committee and the Joint 
Committee and were invited to comment thereon.

The Scrutiny Manager, Ian Hird, reported that the latest forward plans had been published 
shortly before Christmas 2018 and listed items coming through until May 2019, although the 
longer-term plan would be that potential items be published on the Forward Plan up to a year 
in advance.  A report detailing proposed changes to WECA’s Constitution would be brought 
forward at the May 2019 meeting.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee would receive a detailed briefing on the Business Plan 
and an informal briefing on the Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) at future meetings.

The Committee also requested that a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny meeting be 
scheduled prior to the WECA Committee and Joint Committee in May 2019.  It was noted that 
the WECA Committee and Joint Committee would still be holding their meetings on 5 April 
2019 although the usual rules around holding meetings in the pre-election period would apply.  
An informal meeting that was scheduled for the Overview & Scrutiny Committee prior to this 
could be changed into a formal meeting if needed in order to pre-Scrutinise items that may 
come forward to that meeting.

Committee members asked that a briefing or an item be brought to a future meeting on the 
Cultural Strategy.

Resolved:

(1) That following consideration of the Forward Plan, the Committee’s identification 
of forward agenda plan items be included as future agenda items for more 
detailed consideration, including progress against the 2018-19 Combined 
Authority Business Plan and the 2019-20 Business Plan at the next meeting;

(2) That the Forward Plan continue to be considered as a standing item on each 
WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee agenda with a view to assisting the 
Committee in developing their own forward agenda plan on an ongoing basis

8  Investment prioritisation update (45 mins) 
Malcolm Coe, Director of Investment and Corporate Services gave a presentation on the 
Investment Priorities and Budget.  The presentation covered the following issues:

 Funding streams available across the region;
 Recommended approach to prioritisation & financial planning;
 Considerations for 2019/20 revenue budget;

It was explained that although the headline figure for the WECA Investment Fund was £30m 
per year for the next thirty years, there were a number of other different funding streams that 
had different constraints and conditions on how they could be used.  Therefore it was 
important to optimise a joined-up approach.

It was also explained that the first government ‘gateway’ funding point for the investment fund 
was in 2020 when the Authority would have to show how this fund would be used otherwise 
there could be a danger of the fund not continuing beyond the first five years.    The Authority 

Page 85



would need to provide a narrative for:

(a) What outcomes the Authority was aiming to achieve;
(b) What schemes the Authority was planning to deliver;
(c) How funding would be aligned to meet the Authority’s objectives.

Although the narrative was important, it was also vital that the Authority showed that the 
money was committed to priority schemes.  The Investment Fund was half revenue and half 
capital but could not be used for the support of day-to-day operations.  The pace of 
commitment and spend is also crucial as the amounts would not increase with inflation so 
would lose value over a period of time.

The Local Growth Fund had to be spent by March 2021 although there had been slippage (a 
similar trend was happening throughout the UK).  

The long term financial planning approach would be applied to the Investment Fund (30 
years) and the Transforming Cities Fund (5 years
[...]
ved:

 A question was raised as to whether a Park & Ride scheme around the preferred 
location for Henbury Station would resolve the drainage issues;

 It was also queried whether a decision on the Yate turnback would have a bearing on 
the viability of Phase 2.  It was noted that a decision on this would be needed by 
summer 2019;

 An important element was the decision on Filton Arena and whether the Park & Ride 
would cope with the trains bringing people back from events.  If they could leave in 
both directions it would reduce congestion.  A request to challenge the docks on the 
need for coal conveyors was raised although it was noted that a small amount was still 
brought into the docks.

Page 88



The Chair agreed to amalgamate the comments made and as well as an update on the 
Metrowest line and update Committee members as appropriate.
Wednesday, 27 February 2019, 10.45 am, The Writing Room, Bristol City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol

Page 89


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the previous meetings
	9 Business Planning Update: Bristol Holding Ltd 2019/20
	1. Bristol Holding business plan 19_20 Decision pathway March 2019vFINAL
	2. 19 03 15 3b. Appendix A. Bristol Holding Business plan DRAFT 19.20 V7FINAL
	3. 19032019 Equalities Relevance Check Holding Business Plan

	10 Bristol Is Open: Assessment of Next steps (part exempt from publication)
	1. 19 03 22 Cabinet cover Report BIO vFINAL
	2.  19 03 22 Appendix A1 BIO Further informationvFINAL
	3. 19 03 22 Appendix A2 Bristol is Open Business PlanvREPLACED
	4. 19032019 Equalities Relevance Check BIO Next Steps
	5. Appendix F Eco - impact checklist v3

	12 Work Programme
	13 Mayor's Forward Plan
	Printed plan Forward Plan Update 4 March 2019

	14 Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information (standing item)



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board

1 April 2019 at 5.00 pm

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (or substitutes) present; Councillors Geoff 
Gollop (Chair), Don Alexander, Tom Brook, Stephen Clarke, Claire Hiscott, Gary Hopkins, Celia Phipps,  Jo 
Sergeant, &  Jerome Thomas 

Other Members Present: Councillors Craig Cheney, Eleanor Combley, Kye Dudd, Anna Keen, Anthony 
Negus, Margaret Hickman and Mark Weston 

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting.

2. Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Paula O’Rourke, Mark Bradshaw, Carole Johnson and Estella 
Tincknell.   
Councillor Jerome Thomas substituted for Councillor Paula O’Rourke

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Tom Brook declared that he is a Non-Executive Director of Bristol Waste Company.
Councillor Geoff Gollop declared that he is an observer on the Bristol Shareholder Group.

4. Minutes of the previous meetings

The minutes from the meetings on the 17th January 2019 and the 11th March 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes from the meetings on 7th January 2019 and 11th March 19 be approved as a correct 
record.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Chair's Business

The Chair acknowledged that there had been some issues with the circulation of papers for the meeting, 
including late availability, and confirmed those matters had been raised with senior officers.  

The Deputy Monitor Officer reminded Members of the requirements around exempt materials. 

6. Public Forum

The following public forum was received and a copy placed in the minute book;

QUESTION

No. Name Topic
1 Councillor Charlie Bolton Council Street Works Code of Conduct

STATEMENTS

No. Name Topic
1 Councillor Tom Brook Chairs Update – Assets Task Group
2 Councillor Paula O Rourke Chairs Update – Growth and Regeneration 

Scrutiny Commission 
3 Councillor Stephen Clarke Chairs Update – Resources Scrutiny 

Commission 
4 As above Social Value, Procurement Task and SMEs Task 

Group
5 Councillor Anthony Negus The Energy Company

RESOLVED:

That the public forum business be noted

7. City Leap (part exempt from publication)

Officers presented a report detailing the proposal to set up a City Leap Energy Partnership. This report 
was followed directly with a presentation for item 8. The discussion which followed can be found under 
item 8.

8. Bristol Energy Business Plan (part exempt from publication)



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Officer presented a report outlining the 2019/20 – 2023/24 business plan for Bristol Energy. This 
directly followed a City Leap presentation. The discussion for both presentations was as follows:

 In response to a query, Members were advised that OSMB, Cabinet Members and the Shareholder 
Group had all been given access to the same information in relation to Bristol Energy (BE) and City 
Leap. 

 The Social Value benefits of BE were discussed by the Commission.  While there were a number of 
Social Value benefits listed, the Commission suggested the priority should be to tackle fuel poverty 
in Bristol. 

 Members queried the customer base for BE (88% were from outside the city) and were advised 
that the intention was to increase the overall numbers nationwide so that more funding would be 
available to support local projects. 

 Officers confirmed that the Social Value benefits had been calculated and ratified by the Social 
Value Portal.

 The Commission acknowledged that there could be tension between the priorities of a commercial 
organisation and a local authority, but were assured that the business plans of both organisations 
aligned. 

 It was acknowledged that there had been some issues with the structure and governance around 
BE which had recently been resolved.  

 Members asked for additional information regarding the funding for BE and were advised that all 
details had been included in the report to Full Council on 26th February 19.

 Commission Members expressed concern that BE was not currently profitable and that the 
addition of new customers could worsen matters. In response, they were advised that the 
situation would improve as the company expanded.  Also, that a number of efficiency projects 
would be undertaken. 

 A Commission Member stated that the BE business plan was unjustifiably optimistic and raised 
concerns about the implications of the pre-election period on future funding.  Assurance was 
provided that the Shareholder Group were relatively comfortable with the figures projected. 

 The overarching view of the Commission was that City Leap was an exciting idea with lots of 
potential but there were concerns about its relationship with BE.

RESOLVED;

That Members refer their comments to Cabinet on 2nd April 2019

9. Business Planning Update: Bristol Holding Ltd 2019/20



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Members were presented with a report on the 2019/20 business plan for Bristol Holding Ltd. (and the 
proposed governance structure and delegation of functions it includes). The discussion which followed 
can be found under item 10.

10.Bristol Is Open: Assessment of Next steps (part exempt from publication)

Members received a presentation on the proposals for the future ownership of Bristol Is Open and the 
business plan for the period 2019/20. This presentation directly followed item 9. The discussion for both 
presentations was as follows;

 Officers confirmed that the BIO partnership between Bristol University and the Council would 
mutually cease to enable the Council to focus more on service delivery. 

 Some concern was expressed about the governance structure of the Holding Company, 
particularly regarding the role and responsibilities of the Executive Chair, but officers confirmed 
this option had been selected after careful consideration.  

 Members were positive about the work that BIO was undertaking but were not wholly confident 
that the Council would be in a position to invest the necessary funding to make the project a 
success. 

RESOLVED;

That Members refer their comments to Cabinet on 2nd April 2019

11.Chairs Updates

There were no Chairs’ updates.

12.Work Programme

There was no discussion of this item.

13.Mayor's Forward Plan

There was no discussion of this item.

14.Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information (standing 
item)



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

There was no discussion of this item.

15.Exclusion of Press and Public

That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded
from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it
(they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph(s) 3 (respectively) of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.

RESOLVED;

That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting. 

Meeting ended at 9.40 pm

CHAIR  __________________


